

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI



FRIDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2068 OF 2025

Between:

Sagiraju Vijaya Lakshmi, C/o.Late.Sagiraju Ravi Kumar, Aged about 40 years, Occ: Home maker, Plot No.24, Sai Abhilash Nagar, Near Prabhavathi Vidya Niketan School, Samarlakota, Eastgodavari District.

... Petitioner/Petitioner/Appellant

AND

Mohammed Basha, S/o.Ahmed Ali, Aged about 38 Years, Occ: Business, D.No.46-8-15/4, Revenue Colony, Jagannaikpur, Kakinada, East godavari District.

.... Respondent/Respondent/Respondent

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is being aggrieved by the condition of deposit as imposed under impugned Order dt.17.07.2025 of the Learned III Additional District Judge, East Godavari District, Kakinada made in I.A.No.1170 of 2025 in C.M.A.No.16 of 2025.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspended condition of deposit of 50% of decretal amount as imposed under impugned order dated:17.07.2025 made in I.A.No.1170 of 2025 in C.M.A.No.16 of 2025 on the file of III Additional District Judge, Eastgodavari District, Kakinada, pending disposal of CRP No. 2068 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 22.08.2025 & 17.10.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI D V V S S N H BHUJANGA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri POSANI AKASH Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following.

RDER

“At request of learned counsel for the respondent(s), list on 27.11.2025.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court, is extended for a further period of four (04) weeks.”

**SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The III Additional District Judge, East Godavari District, Kakinada.**
- 2. One CC to SRI. D V V S S N H BHUJANGA RAO Advocate [OPUC]**
- 3. One CC to SRI. POSANI AKASH Advocate [OPUC]**
- 4. One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DEV, J

DATED:07/11/2025

List the matter on 27.11.2025.

CRP.No.2068 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

